Wem Town Council

Wem-Birthplace of the Modern Sweet Pea

Town Clerk and Treasurer: Mrs. P. E. O'Hagan

Wem Town Council Offices Edinburgh House **New Street** Wem, Shropshire SY4 5DB



Tel & Fax: (01939) 232733 Email: info@wem.gov.uk Assistant Clerk Email: assistant.clerk@wem.gov.uk Website: www.wem.gov.uk

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of WEM TOWN COUNCIL's Planning, Highways and Climate Change Committee, which will be held on Thursday 14th October 2021 at 19.15 in The Roden Suite, Edinburgh House, New Street, Wem

P O'Hagan

Town Clerk, 6.10.21

P.O.Hag-

AGENDA

- 1 To receive apologies and reasons for absence.
- 2 **Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests**
 - a) To receive any disclosure of pecuniary interest Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.
 - b) To consider any applications for Dispensations under s33 of the Localism Act 2011.
- 3 Public Participation Time - a period of 15 minutes will be set aside for residents of Wem Town to speak (this may be extended at the discretion of the mayor).
- 4 Minutes - to approve the minutes of the Planning, Highways and Climate Change Committee meeting held on 8.9.21 (copy enclosed).
- 5 **Planning**
 - a) To receive a presentation from representatives from Soulton Hall concerning proposed development on their land
 - b) To consider consultation by Shropshire Council on changes to planning committee structure
- 6 **Highways**
 - a) Wem Town Traffic Project to consider written notes from meeting held 29.9.21 with Kevin Aitkin (previously circulated)